
Jun. 19. 2019 6:48PM 

RUL!NG#lOl 

DATE: 6/19/2019 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

NAME: Luciano Hernandez 

DOB: 117/1980 

PERMIT: # 26053 Jockey 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. 4610 P. 111 

Jockey Luciano Hernandez is hereby suspended three (3) days effective Sunday, June 23, 2019 
through and including Tuesday, June 25, 2019 for violation ofWV Rule of Racing 178-l-45.7.b.l 
and 178-1-45.7.b.2. 

During the stretch run of the l~t race on Sunday, June 16, 2019 Mr. Hernandez's mount #1 
"Thermistor'' drifted out continuously causing interference to #6 "Dukin With Dale" forcing that 
rival to take up in deep stretch. His mount was disqualified from 1st and placed 3rd. 

As per rule 178-1.28.1.f, while suspended, Mr. Hernandez may gallop. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per V{V Rule of Racing number 178-1· 
8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days ofyour receipt of the :ruling and must include a sec-urity fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

416CL___ 

Steward 



Jun. 24. 2019 11 :43AM 

RULING#l02 

DATE: 6/23/2019 

NAME: Jay Bernardini 

DOB: 9/12/1966 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

No. 4635 P. 112 

PERMIT: # 25022 Owner/Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

Owner/Trainer Jay Bernardini is hereby fined two hundred dollars ($200.00) for violation ofWV 
Rule of Racing 178-l-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and 
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse 
is entered." 

Failure to have the horse "Ryoan" present in the paddock for the Sth race on Sunday, June 23, 
2019, necessitating a late scratch. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178·1· 
8.5.n. Mter 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days ofyour receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

/f!&w ;l:;;;•fSteward 
( Steward 

eQ~L);:y-~ 
·T~ 

Steward 



Jun.24. 201911:44AM 

RULING#l03 

DATE: 6/23/2019 

NAME: Carlos Calcano 

DOB: 9/9/1966 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

PERMIT: # 24448 Owner/Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. 4635 P. 2/2 

Owner/Trainer Carlos Galeano is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation ofWV 
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and 
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse 
is entered." 

Failure to have the horse "The Wayne Factor" present in the paddock for the 9th race on Sunday, 
June 23, 2019, necessitating a late scratch. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is iesued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per Vv"V Rule of Racing number 178~ l-
8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

f!Piu tJ:;:;f Steward 

, Steward 

(igr :::r: ~cA 
Steward 



Jun . 24. 2019 ! 1:56AM 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

MULTIPLE MEDICATION VIOLATION RULING 

DATE: Ju.ne 24,2019 

RULING #: 104 

TO: Rafael Ramos 

DOB: 10/24/1953 

PERMIT#: 26176 Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No . 4636 P. 1/2 

Having waived his right to a hearing, trainer Rafael Ramos is hereby found to be 
in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1·49.4.a.2. 

Industrial Laboratories reforted sample E284776 taken from the horse "Mr. 
Steam 11 which finished 2" in the 1st race on Tuesday, June 4, 2019 did contain 
Aminocaproic Acid confirmed in blood (approximately 6.94 ug/ml.) Aminocaproic 
Acid is a class 4 drug carrying a C penalty. Mr. Ramos elected not to send a split 
sample. 

The Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Ramos has violated section 178-1-
49.4.a.2 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This 
medication/prohibited substance violation is the permit holders 2nd offense in a 
365 day period for a medication/substance violation carrying a C penalty. The 
permit holder has accumulated 0 (zero) points under the Multiple Medication 
Violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this 
medication/substance violation are 1 (one) points pursuant to section 178-1-
49.3m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules. 

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing 
Rules1 the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Ramos one thousand dollars 
($1 ,000.00.) 



Jun.24. 2019 11: 56AM 
No. 4636 P. 2/ 2 

The horse "Mr. Steam'' is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to 
be redistributed as follows: 

15t) Modern Medicine 

2"d) Feet's Afire 

3rd) Romeo Royale 

4th) Far's Chief 

sth) Majestic Desert 

6th) Determined 

71h) Aggravator 

8th) Victory Slide 

The horsemen's bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar 
days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of 
Racing number 178-l-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until 
fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be 
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include 
a security fee in the amount of $500.00. 

Steward 

~ -T CJk.dmuJ f ~ 4 
Steward 
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Jun . 30. 2019 7:16PM 

RULING#l07 

DATE: 6/26/2019 

NAME: Eddie Clouston 

DOB: 7/2/1965 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

PERMIT:# 20156 Owner/Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. 4684 P. 112 

Owner/Trainer Eddie Clouston is hereby fined two hundred dollars ($200.00) for violation of WV 
Rule of Racing 178-1·26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and 
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse 
is entered." 

Failure to have the horse "Gotnoquit" present in the paddock for the 9th race on Wednesday, 
June 26, 2019, necessitating a late scratch. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1· 
8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

hief Steward 

V' tid 
Steward Ggy ;:J, ~zv1~t£A_ 
Steward 



Jun. 30. 2019 7:16PM No. 4684 P. 2/2 

RULING#108 

DATE: 6/26/2019 

NAME: Kevin Patterson 

DOB: 9/9/1966 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

PERMIT:# 25875 Owner/Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

Owner/Trainer Kevin Patterson is hereby fined two hundred dollars ($200.00) for violation of WV 
Rule of Racing 178-l-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and 
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse 
is entered." 

Failure to have the horse "Cu.ttin Edge Tech" present in the paddock for the 8th race on 
Wednesday, June 26, 2019, necessitating a late scratch. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-
8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and muet include a aecurity fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

Steward 



Jul. 3. 2019 10:39AM 

RULING#UO 

DATE: 7/2/2019 

NAME: Shane Spiess 

DOB: 6/8/1957 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

PERMIT: # 16086 Owner/Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. 4 707 P. 112 

Owner/Trainer Shane Spiess is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation ofWV 
Rule of Racing 178·1-44.1. "its breed registration is not on file with the association's racing 
secretary one-half hour (112) before post time of the first race. 

Mr. Spiess failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the racing office for "Zeeka" in 
the 6th race on Tuesday, July 2, 2019, necessitating a late scratch. 

All fines imposed by the stewards sh~ll be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per V\"V Rule of Racing number 178·1· 
8.5.n. Mter 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days ofyour receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

, ~Steward 

1 Steward 

~;;y~ 
Steward 



Jul. 3. 2019 10:40AM 

RULING#lll 

DATE: 7/2/2019 

NAME: Ma1·co Ccamaque 

DOB: 10/19/1973 

PERMIT:# 26189 Jockey 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

No. 4 707 P. 2/2 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

Jockey Ma1·co Ccamaque is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation ofWV Rule 
of Racing 178-1·28.3.b. "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing." 

Mr. Ccamaque failed to fulfill his riding engagement for the tst race on Tuesday, July 2, 2019, 
necessitating a late rider change. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the l.'uling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing numbet 178·1· 
8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee i.n the 
amount of $500.00. 

)jl
1 

tt:Mteward 
Steward 

G~ 'X~AI!dc;.~cl 
Steward 



Jul. 8. 2019 10:3 1AM 

RULING#112 

DATE: 7/8/2019 

.NAME: Sara Stanoszek . 
DOB: 9/6/1981 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULI~G 

PERMIT:# 24881 Owner/Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. 4715 P. 2/2 

Owner/Trainer Sara Stanoszek is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of V'rTV 
Rule of Racing 178-1~44. 16. 

Ms. Stanoszek failed to have a current negative coggins on flle in the racing office for the horse 
"Valerie Commission" in 7th race on Sunday, July 7, 2019. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per V.lV Rule of Racing number 178·1· 
~.'5.n. Mter 7 days all permits will be suspended without' notice until finos have been paid. 

You have the :right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days ofyou.r receipt of the ruling and muet inch,de a security fcc in th~ 
amount of $500.00. 

Steward 



Jul. 8. 2019 10:30AM 

·' 

RULING#113 

DATE: 7/8/2019 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

No.4715 P. 112 

NAME: Reshawn Latchman 

DOB: 5/25/1991 

PERMIT:# 19671 Jockey 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

Jockey Reshawn Latchman is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation ofVv"'V 
Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.b. "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to 
racing." 

Failure to notify the Board of Stewards or Clerk of Scales, resulting in a rider change fot the 5th 

race on Sunday, July 7, 2019. 

This is his first offense. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per Vt.'V Rule of Racing number 178·1-
8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You ha:ve the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt ofthe ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

!f-t!J4--.. 
~ (1&:iefSteward 

• Steward 

fuQdf:r .. C)Jruo4~v1 pJi'~ 
Steward 



Jul. 9. 2019 7:22PM 

RULING#ll4 

DATE: 7/9/2019 

NAME: Eddie Clouston 

DOB: 7/2/1965 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

PERMIT:# 20156 Owner/Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. 4 724 P. 111 

Owner/Trainer Eddie Clouston is hereby fined two hundred dollars ($200.00) for violation of WV 
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. 1'Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and 
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse 
is entered." 

Failure to have the horse "Simplyirresistible" present in the paddock for the 4th l.'ace on Tuesday, 
July 9, 2019, necessitating a late scratch. 

All fmes imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar ·days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-
8.5.n. Mter 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

fVJ ~of Steward 

tJ_j{JA fA-dv; 



Jul. 13. 2019 7:52AM 

RULING#115 

DATE: 7/12/2019 

NAME: Devon Zubay 

DOB: 11/3/1997 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINE.ER RACETRACK 

RULING 

PERMIT:# 27330 Housekeeping 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. 4747 P. 111 

Housekeeper Devon Zubay is hereby summarily S'l1spended for testing positive for THC em 
Thursday, July 11, 2019, pending a hearing tm Monday, Suly 22, 2019 at 11:00 AM. 

All fines imposed by the stewards .shall be paid to tho Racing Commission within 7 f:alend.Hr dayR nft·~•: 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Ru.le of Rs.cing number 178-1-
8.5.n. Mter 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been pajd. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appea1nHlSt bs received ·i n the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and m.u::;t 1nc.:lude a securi;;y fee :L ~ tb~ 
amount of $500.00. 

Stswud 

&y~CVo~~.f 



Jul. 16. 2019 9:53AM 

RULING#l16 

DATE: 7/15/2019 

NAME: Jordan Prince 

DOB: 10/30/1994 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

PERMIT: # 27297 Groom #27878 Owner 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. 4761 P. 1/1 

You are hereby notified that you are summarily suspended by the Board of Stewards pending a 
hearing regarding allegations that you mistreated and abused the horse "Fx-ost Proof1 in the test 
barn following the running of the 2nd race on Sunday, July 14, 2019. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule ofRacing number 178-1· 
8.5.n. Mtex 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have .the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

Steward (j)G7 ;:r, ~;~aUA._ 
Steward 



J u 1. 1 6. 2 0 19 6 : 3 4 PM 

RULING#117 

DATE: 7/15/2019 

NAM:E: Eddie Clouston 

DOB: 7/2/1965 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

PERMIT:# 20156 Owner/Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. 4766 P. 112 

Owner/Trainer Eddie Clouston is hereby fined two hundred dollars ($200.00) for violation of WV 
Rule of Racing 178-1-26. 3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and 
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the ho.rse 
is entered.'' 

Failure to have the horse ''People's Champ'' present in the paddock for the 2nd race on Monday, 
July 15, 2019, necessitating a late scratch. 

All fines imposed by the stewa~ds shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-
8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

Steward 

Steward 

(i_g~;:r. W.,..,.;;J 
Steward 



Ju1. 16. 2019 6:34PM 

RULING#ll8 

DATE: 7/16/2019 

NAME: Eddie Clouston 

DOB: 7/2/1965 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

PERMIT:# 20156 Owner/Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following p!;!nalty: 

No.4766 P. 2/2 

Owner/Trainer Eddie Clouston is hereby fined two hundred dollars ($200.00) for violation of WV 
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and 
being present in the paddock at a time app·ointed before post time of the race in which the horse 
is entered." 

Failure to have the horse '1American Cotton" present in the paddock for the 6th race on Tuesday, 
July 16, 2019, necessitating a late scratch. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178·1-
8.6.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

\ St-ewa~:d 

EJkLP;P:::G%J0u-~d 
Steward 

.. . 
;· 



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAThffiERRACETRACK 

MULTIPLE MEDICATION VIOLATION RULING 

RULING#ll9 

DATE: 7/20/2019 

NAME: Dave Treharne 

DOB: 1/11/1979 

PERMIT:# 24518 Owner/Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

Having waived his right to a hearing, Owner/Trainer Dave Treharne is 
hereby fined five hundred dollars ($500.00) for violation of'WV Rule of 
Racing 178-l-49.4.a.2. 

Industrial Laboratories reported samfle #E28S090 taken from the horse "Battista 
the Great" which finished 1s1 iri the st race on Tuesday, July 2, 2019did contain 
Phenylbutazone above the accepted threshold, The sample confirmed in blood at 
4.16 ug/ml. Phenylbutazone is a class 4 drug carrying a C penalty. 

Mr. Treharne elected not to send a split sa"'fle. This medication/prohibited 
substance violation is the permit holders 2" offense in a 365 day period for a 
medication/prohibited substance carrying a C penalty. The permit holder has 
accumulated one·half (1/2) points under the Multiple Medication Violation point 
system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited 
substance violation are one-half (1/2) giving a total of one (1) point under the 
Multiple Medication Violations. 

l/l 'd llBv '0N 



All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar 
days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of 
Racing number 178-l-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will b~ suspended without notice until 
fmes have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be 
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include 
a security fee in the amount of $500.00. 

Steward 



Ju1. 28. 2019 3:48PM 

RULING#l20 

DATE: 7/23/2019 

NAME: Jordan Prince 

DOB: 10/30/1994 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

No. 4839 P. 1/1 

PERMIT: # 27878 Owner and# 27297 Groom 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

A hearing notice was issued on Monday, July 15, 2019 to Owner/Groom Jordan Prince for a 
hearing in the Stewards office at Mountaineer Racetrack on Monday, July 22, 2019 at 6:00PM 
for alleged violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-l-24.ll.q, 178-1-24.11.{ and 17~-1424.ll.gg. 
regarding mistreatment, abuse and engaging in an act of cruelty to the horse "Frost Proof'' in the 
test barn following the running ofthe 2nd. race on Sunday, July 14, 2019. 

Ms. Prince was hand delivered a hearing notice on Tuesday, July 16, 2019. 'She did attend the 
hearing. She was not represented by legal counsel. 

After conducting the hearing the Board of Stewards find Ms. Jordan in violation of WV Rules of 
Racing 178-l-24.ll.q, 178-1-24.11 .f and 178-l-ll.24.gg of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, 178 C. 
S. R. 1. 

Ms. Prince's 2019 owner permit #27878 and groom permit #27297 are hereby revoked and she is 
hereby find five hundred dollars ($500.00). She is eligible to apply for a permit on Janu.ary 1, 
2020. 

Ms. Prince is denied access to the grou.nds under the jurisdiction of the WV Racing Commission 
until granted a permit by the Board of Stewards or Racing Commission. . . 
All fines imposed.' by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar daye after 
the ru.ling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-l-
8.5.n. Mter 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal roust be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security f_fe in the 
amount of $500.00. .' q tiY1, 

fY'e.v ~hiefSteward 

Steward 

aili ~ . ·- \..; - 1., 

. A>-1 · ~·v~Jt r· 
Steward 



Ju1. 29. 2019 10:22AM 

RULING#121 

DATE: 7/24/2019 

... ·:· · BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

··''' 

NAME: William Martin 

DOB: 2/26/1964 

PERMIT:# 20457 Owner #21048 Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. 484 7 P. 111 

. !,' 

Owner/Trainer William Martin is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation ofWV 
Rule of Racing 178-24.l.b. "Applicants for occupational permits shall file a completed application 
on a form prescribed by the Racing Commission with the license clerk stationed at the 
racetrack." 

Mr. Martin failed to have an owners permit necessitating a late scratch Wednesday, July 24, 
2019, for the horse "Beautiful Gi Gi" which was entered in the 6th race. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1· 
8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

Chief Steward 

, Stewal"d 

&£r ::r_. ~t&< cJ.. 
Steward 



J u 1. 3 0. 2 0 1 9 11 : 1 3 AM 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

MULTIPLE MEDICATION VIOLATION RULING 

DATE: ... July.29, 2019 

RULING#: 122 

TO: Rafael Ramos 

DOB: 3/.29/1962 

PERMIT #: 26176 Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. 4873 P. 112 

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E284926 taken from the horse "Thirst 
for Victory" which finished 1st in the gth race on Wednesday, July 10, 2019 did 
contain Ethamsylate confirmed in blood (approximately 1.58 ug/ml). Ethamsylate 
is a class 4 drug carrying a B penalty. 

Mr. Ramos waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample. 
The Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Ramos has violated section 178-1-
49.4.a.2 of .#le Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This . 
medication/prohibited substance violation is the permit holders first offense in a 
365 day period for medication/prohibited substance violation carrying a category 
B penalty. The permit holder has accumulated one (1) point under the multiple 
medication violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for 
this medication/prohibited substance violation are four (4) points pursuant to 
section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules giving him a total of five 
(5) points. 

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing 
rules, the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Ramos five hundred dollars 
($500.00). Mr. Ramos is suspended for fifteen (15) days plus an additional fifteen 
(15) days based upon cumulative points contained in his official Association of 
Racing Commissioners International record giving Mr. Ramos a total of thirty (30) 
days, starting Thursday; August 1, 2019 through and including Friday, August 30, 
2019. 



J u I. 3 0. 2 0 1 9 11 : 1 3 AM No. 4873 P. 2/2 

The horse "Thirst for Victory" is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse 
is to be redistributed as follows: 

1st) Expensive Candy 

2"d) Evan's Calling 

3'd) Rarin to Go 

4th) Uncle Jack 

5th) Tappintothemusic 

6th) Chosen Heir 

The horsemen's bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar 
days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of 
Racing number 178·1·8.5.n. Mter 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until 
fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be 
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include 
a security fee in the amount of $500.00. 

Chief Steward 

Steward 
( 

~D~~ck~ 
Steward 



Jul. 29. 2019 6:37PM 

RULING#123 

DATE: 7/28/2019 

NAME: Crystal Richison 

DOB: 11/10/1978 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

· :•PER~ltT: .# 244489 Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. 4860 P. 111 

• • 0 

1 •, , " 

Trainer Crystal Richison is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of 'WV Rule 
of Racing 178-1-44.17. "There is no current negative test certificate for Equine Infectious 
Anemia (EIA) attached to its breed registration certificate or proof of a negative test certificate is 
not otherwise available." 

Ms. Richison failed to have a current negative Coggins certificate on file with the racing office for 
the horse "Jersey Chaser" on Sunday, July 28, 2019, necessitating a late scratch. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the StewQrds, per WV Rule of Racing number 178·1-
8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been pai~. 

Yuu have the right to appeal thie ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal mustbe·received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

Chief Steward 

Steward 

CJg y -::r, %~"'~).___ 
Steward 



It ., 

. \ .. 

J u 1. 3 0. 2 0 19 11 : 12 AM 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAThffiERRACETRACK 

MULTIPLE MEDICATION VIOLATION RULING 

DA~: July 28,2019 

RULING #: 124 

TO: Gerald Erfle 

DOB: 3/29/1962 

PERMIT#: 25615 Ownerffrainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. 4870 P. 1/2 

... , .. : 

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E285042 taken from the horse 
''Graduation Gift" which finished 1st in the 8th race on Wednesday, June 19, 2019 
did contain Ethamsylate confirmed in blood (approximately 3.03 ug/ml). 
Ethamsylate is a class 4 drug carrying a B penalty. 

Mr. Erfle waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample. The 
Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Erfla has violated section 178-1-49.4.a.2 of 
the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited . 
substance violation is the permit holders first offense in a 365 day period for 
medication/prohibited substance violation carrying a category B penalty. The 
permit holder has accumulated zero (0) points under the multiple medication 
violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this 
medication/prohibited substance violation are four (4) points pursuant to section 
178-149.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules. 

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178·1 of the Thoroughbred Racing 
rules, the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Ertle five hundred dollars ($500.00). 
Mr. Ertle is suspended for fifteen (15) days starting Monday, July 29, 2019 through 
and including Sunday, August 11, 2019. 

Th$ horse "Graduation Gift" is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is 
to be redistributed as follows: 



Jul.30. 2019 11:12AM 

1st) My Victaurusecret 

2"d) Short Memories 

J'd) Chocolate Candy 

4th) Whats Your Dream 

5th) Beautiful Brittany 

6th) Bye Bye Hollywood 

No . 4870 P. 2/ 2 

The horsemen's bookkeeper is 'requested to make the necessary adjusttnents. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar 
days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of 
Racing number 178·1·8.5.n. Mter 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until 
fmes have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be 
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include 
a security fee in the amo\Ult of $500.00. 

Steward 

G~-:T~~ 
Steward 



J u 1. 3 0. 2 0 19 11 : 13 AM 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

MULTIPLE MEDICATION VIOLATION RULING 

DATE: July 29,2019 

RULING #: 125 

TO: Osborne Smith 

DOB: 11/24/1964 

PERMIT#: 26077 Owner/Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. 4871 P. 112 

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E284953 taken from the horse uone 
Buck Roma'' which finished 1st in the 9th race on Wednesday, July 17, 2019 did 
contain Phenylbutazone confirmed in blood at 1.30 ug/ml and Flunixin confirmed 
in blood at 7.56 ng/ml. Phenylbutazone and Flunixin are class 4 drugs carrying a 
C penalty. 

Mr. Smith waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample. 
The Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Smith has v.iolated section 178·1· 
49.4.a.2 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This 
medication/prohibited substance violation is the permit holders first offense in a 
365 day period for medication/prohibited substance violation carrying a category 
C penalty. The permit holder has accumulated zero {0) points under the multiple 
medication violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for 
this medication/prohibited substance violation are one (1) point pursuant to 
section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules. 

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing 
rules, the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Smith one thousand dollars 
($1,000.00). 



Jul. 30. 2019 11:13AM 
No. 4871 P. 2/ 2 

The horse 110ne Buck Roma" is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse 
is to be redistributed as follows: 

18 t) A J's Moto 

2"d) Able Baker Charlie 

3rd) Leestoen's Omega 

4th) Carson's Ten 

5th) Joker Man 

6th) Hat of Jacks 

7th) Hot Market 

The horsemen•s bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar 
days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of 
Racing number 178-1·8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until 
fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be 
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include 
a security fee in the amount of $500.00. 

Steward 



Jul. 30. 2019 11:13AM 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTA~ERRACETRACK 

MULTIPLE MEDICATION VIOLATION RULING 

DATE: July 29,2019 

RULING #: 126 

TO: Loren. G. Cox 

DOB: 3/28/1930 

PERMIT #: 25241 Owner/Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. 4872 P. 1/2 

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E284938 taken from the horse 
"Ripinandatearin" which finished 1st in the 2nd race on Monday, July 15, 2019 did 
contain Flunixin confirmed in blood at 86.0 ng/ml. Flunixin is a class 4 drug 
carrying a C penalty. 

Mr. Cox waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample. The 
Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Cox has violated section 178-1-49.4.a.2 of 
the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited 
substance violation is the permit holders first offense in a 365 day period for · 
medication/prohibited substance violation carrying a category C penalty. The 
permit holder has accumulated zero (0) points under the multiple medication 
violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this 
medication/prohibited substance violation are one-half (1/2) points pursuant to 
section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules. 

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing 
rules, the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Cox two hundred fifty dollars 
($250.00). 
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All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar 
days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of 
Racing number 178-l-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until 
fines have been paid. 

You hav.e the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be 
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include 
a security fee in the amount of$500.00. 

fY} /bhief Steward 

/!/~ j,(J 
Steward 

' eJ., er:::r. ~/1 0~ .c1 
Steward 



J u 1. 3 0. 2 0 19 11 : 3 7 AM 

RULING#l27 

DATE: 7/29/2019 

NAME: Coty Davidson 

DOB: 6/6/1986 

BEFORE mE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

PERMIT: # 18829 Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. 4874 P. 1/1 

Trainer Coty Davidson is hereby fined two hundred dollars ($200.00) for violation of WV Rule of 
Racing 178-l-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being 
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is 
entered." 

Failure to have the horse "Wills Boost'' present in the paddock for the 9th race on Monday, July 
29, 2019, necessitating a late scratch. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the :ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-
8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. · 

You. have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

Chief Steward 



Aug. 12. 20 19 6:19PM 
'. .... · . .. ·. 

RULING#l28 

DATE: 7/29/2019 

NAME: Faith Schorr 

DOB: 12/4/1990 

PERMIT:# 27911 Jockey 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

No. 4975 P. 4/ 5 

The exercise rider license issued to Faith Schorr is hereby rescinded as she was issued a jockey 
license. 

All finea imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178·1-
8.5.n. Mter 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

L} tofl-- . 



Jul .. H 'LUl~ /:44riVI 

RULING#129 

DATE: 7/30/2019 

NAME: Ricardo Martinez 

DOB: 4/16/1984 

PERMIT: # 28006 Jockey 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

No. 4~Ub r. l/ 1 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

Jockey Ricardo Martinez is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation ofWV Rule 
of Racing 178-1·28.3.b. ''A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to ~acing." 

Mr. Martinez failed to fulfill his riding engagements for the 2nd, grd, 5th and 7th races on Tuesday, 
July 30, 2019, necessitating a late rider change. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1· 
8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. . 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

ief Steward 

1 Steward 

Gu~ ~ -:::r: c:Mu~/1 Q) 0~ 
I Steward 



Aug. 5. 2019 5:58PM 

RULING#130 

DATE: 8/4/2019 

NAME: Kevin Fletcher 

DOB: 4/22/1972 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

PERMIT: # 26123 Owner/Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No . 4939 P. 114 

Owner/Trainer Kevin Fletcher is hereby fined two hundred dollars ($200.00) for violation of WV 
Rule of Racing 178-1·26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and 
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse 
is entered." 

Failure to have the horse "Drunken Fridays" present in the paddock for the 1 ~t race on Sunday, 
August 4, 2019, necessitating a late scratch. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1· 
8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

Chief Steward 

, ,Steward 

G~ .:::r:~. 
Steward 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

RULING#131 

DATE: 8/4/2019 

NAME: Eric Reed 

DOB: 9/1211964 

PERMIT:# 26117 Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

Trainer Eric Reed is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation ofWV Rule of 
Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being 
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is 
entered." 

Failure to have the horse "Shanghai Rain" present in the paddock for the 8th race on Sunday, 
August 4, 2019, necessitating a late scratch. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-
8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling a.nd must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

~ Q ChiefStewa•d 

eM 
Steward 

8~~;J: ~o~X 
I 

Steward 



RULING#l32 

DATE: 8/4/2019 

NAME: Eddie Clouston 

DOB: 7/2/1965 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

PERMIT: # 20156 Owner/Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

l~o. 4~j~ ~. 4/4 

Owner/Trainer Eddie Clouston is hereby fined two hundred dollars ($200.00) for violation of WV 
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and 
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse 
is entered." 

Failure to have the horse "Cournoyer" present in the paddock for the 3rd race on Sunday, Augu.st 
4, 2019, necessitating a late scratch. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1· 
8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your :receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

I Steward 

G.£~ ;:r: ~cue_h_ 
Steward 



Aug. ~. 2019 ~:~SPM 

RULING#133 

DATE: 8/4/2019 

NAME: Eddie Clouston 

DOB: 7/2/1965 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

PERMIT: # 20156 Owner/Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. 4939 P. 3/4 

Owner/Trainer Eddie Clouston is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation ofWV 
Rule of Racing 178-1-44.17. "There is no current negative test certificate for Equine Infectious 
Anemia (EIA) attached to its breed registration certificate or proof of a negative test certificate is 
not otherwise available." 

Mr. Clouston failed to have a current negative Coggins certificate on file with the racing office for 
the horse "Cactusa Ice'' on Sunday, August 4, 2019, necessitating a late scratch. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178·1· 
8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the ~acing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the tuling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

Steward · 

(]Q~T ~4.e~ 
Steward 



Aug. 6. 2019 6:03PM 

RULING#134 

DATE: 8/6/2019 

N.Al\1E: Ricardo Barrios 

DOB: 6/18/1970 

PERMIT:# 26052 Jockey 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

No. 4947 P. 2/2 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

Jockey Ricardo Barrios is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation ofWV Rule of 
Racing 178-l-28.3.b. "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing." 

Mr. Barrios failed to fulfill his riding engagements for the 9th race on Saturday, August 3, 2019, 
resulting in the scratch of the horse 11Mo Magic." 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-l-
8.5.n. Mter 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

c· Stewa:rd 

euf)x 9k.d9dVl o~ 
I 

Steward 



Aug. 6. 2019 6:03PM 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 
' 

MULTIPLE MEDICATION VIOLATION RULING 

DATE: August 6, 2019 

RULING#: 135 

TO: David Hussey 

DOB: 1/18/1962 

PERMIT#: 26009 Owner/Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. 4948 P. 112 

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E335206 taken from the horse "On The 
List" which finished 2"d i.n the 1st race on Sunday, July 21, 2019 did contain 
Naproxen confirmed in blood at (1.41 ug/ml). Naproxen is a class 4 drug carrying 
a C penalty. 

Mr. Hussey waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample. 
The Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Hussey has violated section 178·1· 
49.4.a.1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, 178 C.S.R.1. This 
medication/prohibited substance violation is the permit holders first offense in a 
365 day period for a medication/prohibited substance violation carrying a 
category C penalty. The permit holder has accumulated (0) zero points under the 
multiple medication point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for 
this medication/prohibited substance violation is (1) one point pursuant to 
section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing rules giving a total of (1) one 
point. 

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing 
Rules, the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Hussey one thousand dollars 
($1 ,000.00). 



Aug. 6. 2019 6:03PM No. 4948 P. 2/ 2 

The horse $'On The List" is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to 
be redistributed as follows: 

15t) Walkin Princess 

2nd) Dirt Road Princess 

3rd) Buddy's Babe 

4th) Courtly Kitty 

sth) Ryoan 

61h) Sealed With a Kiss 

The horsemen's bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar 
days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of 
Racing number 178·1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until 
fmes have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this roling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be 
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include 
a security fee in the amount of$500.00. 

Chief Steward 

K~:&-1 
Steward 

f]_g+ ;;r ~MJf' ~ 
Steward 
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RULING#l36 

DATE: 8/6/2019 

NAME: Cameron Miller 

DOB: 3/13/1991 

PERMIT:# 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

Cameron Miller is hereby reinstated after having paid his fines. 

No. 494 7 P. 112 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is 
issued) unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

±(oU-~ward 

(]Juf J. 
Steward 



Aug.18. 2019 4:15PM 

DATE: 8/9/2019 

RULING #: 137 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

MULTIPLE MEDICATION VIOLATION RULING 

TO: Jake Radosevi~h 

DOB: 6/19/1965 

PERMIT#: 26109 Owner & 20178 Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No.5010 P. 1/3 

A hearing was scheduled for Jake Radosevich on Tuesday, August 6, 2019 for 
alleged violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-49.4.a.1. Mr. Radosevich waived his 
right to the hearing. 

Industrial Laboratories reported sample # E285121 taken from the horse "My 
Jersey Mistake" which finished 1st in the 6th race on Monday, June 17, 2019 did 
contain Ethamsylate confirmed in the blood (Approximately 1.87 ug/ml). 

Industrial Laboratories reported sample# E285032 taken from the horse "Forty 
Angels" which finished 151 in the 6th race on Tuesday, June 18, 2019 did contain 
Ethamsylate confirmed in blood (Approximately 2.05 ug/ml). 

Industrial Laboratories reported sample# E285141 taken from the horse "Big 
Game Bob" which finished 1st in the 5th race on Sunday, June 23, 2019 did contain 
Ethamsylate confirmed in blood (Approximately 5.35 ug/ml). 

Mr. Radosevich elected not to send split samples. 

Mr. Radosevich is found to be in violation ofWV Rule of Racing 178 .. 1·49.4.a.1 
and is fined one thousand five hundred dollars ($1 ,500.00) and is suspended 45 
days starting Friday, August 16, 2019 through and including Sunday, September 
29,2019. While suspended Mr. Radosevich is denied the grounds. 

This medication/prohibited substance violation is the permit holders first offense 
in a 365 day period for a substance carrying a "B" penalty. The permit hold has 
accumulated zero (0) points under the multiple medication point system prior to 



Aug. 1~. LUl~ 4:1~PM No. ~UlU P. 'l./"3 

this ruling. He is assessed four (4) points for this violation under the multiple 
medication violation system. 

The horse "My Jersey Mistake" is disqualified from all purse monies and is to be 
redistributed as follows: 

1St) O'Prada's Pray 

2nd) Machinist 

ard) Silver Forked Sky 

4th) Mun Up 

5th) Lucky's Fantasy 

The horse "Forty Angels" is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to 
be redistributed as follows: 

1st) Friendly Ransom 

2nd) Classy Rhapsody 

3'd) Candy Lou 

4th) Elegant Angel 

5th) Can'ttalkrightnow 

The horse "Big Game Bob" is disqualified from all purse monies and is to be 
distributed as follows: 

1st) Mad eye 

2nd) Out At Eight 

ard) Moovin On Machen 

4th) The Great McHenry 

5th) Rarin to Go 

6th) Quietly Cuba 

ih) Boone Station 



Aug.18. 2019 4:15 PM No. 50 10 P. 3/ 3 

The horsemen's bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar 
days after the ruling is issu.ed, u.nless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of 
Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice u.ntil 
fines ha~e been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be 
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include 
a security fee in the amount of $500.00. 

[} toll 
!Yf:;m " iefSteward 

Steward 

• 

GM1 J:~t_ 
Steward 



Aug. 12. 2019 6:18PM 

RULING#138 

DATE: 8/11/2019 

NAME: Tina Ramgeet 

DOB: 7/28/1983 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

PERMIT:# 18016 Owner/Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. 4975 P. 115 

Owner/Trainer Tina Ramgeet is heteby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV 
Rule of Racing 178-49.7 .e.3. "Each trainer is responsible for ensuring his or her horse is 
available at the appointed time for its treatment.'' 

Ms. Ramgeet failed to have the horse "Dream Park" present and available at the appointed time 
for its treatment ofLasix for the 2nd race on Sunday, August 11, 2019, resulting in a late scratch. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is iseu.ed, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing n1.\mber 178-l-
8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

Steward 

fl,g_pt .::::r. ~w ;..__ 
Steward 



Aug . 12. 2019 6:18PM 

RULING#l39 

DATE: 8/11/2019 

NAME: Angel Kocijan 

DOB: 1/18/1969 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

PERMIT: # 26154 Owner/Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. 4975 P. 3/ 5 

Owner/Trainer Angel Kocijan is hereby fined two hundred dollars ($200.00) for violation of VN 
Rule of Racing 178·1·26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and 
being present at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered." 

Failure to have the horse "Afortable" present in the paddock for the 8th race on Sunday, August 
11, 2019, necessitating a late scratch. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-
8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission . .Your appeal must be rece.lved in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt ofthe ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

Steward 

~'L~A~~ 
Steward 



Aug. 12. 2019 6:18PM 

RULING#l40 

DATE: 8/12/2019 

NAME: Bernard Kleine 

DOB: 7/25/1947 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

PERMIT: # 20760 Owner/Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. 4975 P. 2/ 5 

Owner/Trainer Bernard Kleine is hereby reinstated after having paid fines owed to the West 
Virginia Racing Commission. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is 
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178·1·8.5.n. 

You. have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

Steward 

eur~~A_ 
Steward 



Aug. 12. 2019 6: 19PM 

·, ' f 
RULING#141 

DATE: 8/12/2019 

NAME: John W. Baird 

DOB: 6/24/1945 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

PERMIT:# 28731 Owner/Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. 4975 P. 5/ 5 

Owner/Trainer John W. Baird is hereby fined two hundred dollars ($200.00) for violation of VlV 
Rule of Racing 178·1·26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and 
being present at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered.'' 

Failure to have the horse "Truly Brilliant" present in the paddock for the 7th race on Monday1 

':August 12, 2019, necessitating a late scratch. · 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178·1· 
8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be :received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

Steward 

&~::r:~)__ 
Steward 



RULING#142 

DATE: 8/17/2019 

NAME: Erik Barbaran 

DOB: 4/1911992 

PERMIT:# 26676 Jockey 

B.EFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

Jockey Erik Barbaran is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation ofWV Rule of 
Racing 178-1-28.3:b "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing," 

Mr. Barbaran failed to fulfill his riding engagements for the lilt race on Wednesday, August 14, 
2019) necessitating a late rider change. 

All finee imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards) per Vo.'V Rule of Racing number 178-l-
8.5.n. Mter 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must inclu.de a security fee in tho 
amount of $500.00. 

+'()~ 

Steward 

G!ur ;:r GJbdcmao Ul._ 
Steward 



Aug. 26. 2019 9:49AM 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

MULTIPLE MEDICATION VIOLATION RULING 

DATE: 8/17/2019 

RULING#: 143 

TO: C. Steve Larue 

DOB: 12/16/1956 

PERMIT#: 23351 Owner/Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. 5058 P. 113 

Having waived his right to a hearing, owner/trainer C. Steve Larue is hereby fined 
two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1 ~ 
49.4.a.2. 

Industrial Laboratories reported sample # E335420 taken from the horse 
"Pequeno Grande" which finished 1st in the 4th race on Sunday, August 4, 2019 
did contain Phenylbutazone above the accepted threshold. The sample 
confirmed in blood at 3.1 ug/ml. Phenylbutazone is a class 4 drug carrying a C 
penalty. 

Mr. Larue elected not to send a split sample. This medication/prohibited 
substance violation is the permit holders first offense in a 365 day period for a 
medication/prohibited substance carrying a C penalty. The permit hold has 
accumulated zero points under the multiple medication violation point system 
prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance 
violation are one-half (1/2) giving the permit holder one-half (1/2) points under the 
Multiple Medication Violations. 



Aug. 26. 2019 9:50AM No. 5058 P. 2/3 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar 
days after the ruling is issued, unless othe1·wise ordered by the Stewards, per WV. Rule of 
Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. After 7 d9.ys all permits will be suspended without notice until 
fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be 
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include 
a security fee in the amount of $500.00. 

Steward 

~ ZE~'!ACZl~-t 
Steward 



Aug, 19. 2019 7:16PM 

RULING#l44 

DATE: 8/19/2019 

NAME: Ajhari Williams 

DOB: 5117/1996 

PERMIT:# 20146 Jockey 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No . 5030 P. 1/ 1 

Jockey Ajh~ri Williams, after a 1·eview in the jock's room, is hereby fined one hundred dollars 
($100.00) for violation of'WV Rule of Racing 178-l-28.3.a. 

"A jockey shall give a best effort during a race, and each horsa shall be ridden to win. A jockey 
shall not ease l.lp or coast to the finish, without. reasonable cause, even if the horse has no 
apparent chance to win prize money.'' 

Mr. Williams failed to give his best effort on the #7 "Uncle Euge" during the running of the 3rc1 

race on Wednesday: Augu.st 14, 2019. 

This is Mr. Williams first violation of the year. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per VlV Rule of Racing num.ber 178-l-
8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You. have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

Steward 

eM~ ;;:r%J~ 
7 

Steward 



Aug. 20. 2019 9:43AM 

RULING#145 

DATE: 8/19/2019 

~AM:E: Gage Travis 

DOB: 2/16/2000 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

PERMIT: # 24649 Security & 29398 Groom 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. 5031 P. 111 

The security guard permit (# 24649) that was issued to Gage Travis is hereby rescinded as he 
was issued a groom permit. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission 'vithin 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the St~war.ds, per Vv\7' Rule of Racing number 178-1-
8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

Chief Steward 

-1~ 

Steward 

e~~c.R__ 
Steward 



Aug. 20. 2019 10:43AM 

RULING#l46 

DATE: 8/19/2019 

NAME: Erik Barbaran 

DOB: 4/19/1992 

PERMIT:# 26676 Jockey 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. 5032 P. 1/1 

Jockey Erik Barbaran is hereby fined two hundred dollars ($200.00) for violation ofWV Rule of 
Racing 178-l-28.3.b "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to 1·acing." 

Mr. Barbaran failed to fulfill his riding engagements for the 2nd race on Monday, August 19, 
2019, necessitating a late rider change. 

This is Mr. Barbaran's second offense of the year. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, pet· WV Rule of Racing number 178-l-
8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your l':eceipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. · 

Stewa>;d 
'\. 

0J.J . .f)~ G)Jukn (\! : c.1 r OQ 

Steward 



Aug.21. 2019 9:16AM 

RULING#147 

DATE: 8/20/2019 

NAME: Tina Ramgeet 

DOB: 7/28/1983 

BE'FORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

PERMIT:# 18016 Owner/Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. 5036 P. 112 

Owner/Trainer Tina Ramgeet is hereby fined two hundred dollars ($200.00) for violation of Vv"V 
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and 
being present at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered." 

Failure to have the horse "Windward Storm'' present in the paddock for the 8th race on Tuesday, 
August 20, 2019, necessitating a late scratch. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days aftor 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1· 
8.5.n. Mter 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

Steward 

GJLy;:r~.<>M ou: ,t_ 
Steward 



Aug.ll. lUl~ ~:lbAM 

RULING#148 

DATE: 8/20/2019 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

NAME: C. Marshall Godsey 

DOB: 11611972 

PERMIT: # 20220 Owner/Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. ~ U J o P. 2/'1. 

Owner/Trainer C, Marshall Godsey is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation ()f 
WV Rule of Racing 178·1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or ho1· horse a.nd 
being present at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered." 

Failure to have the horse "Confection Fortune'' present. in the paddock for the 1 ~-'t race on 
Tuesday, August 20, 2019: necessitating a late scratch. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per 'vVV Rule of Racing number 178-1-
8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the 
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 



Aug, 21. 2019 10:36AM 

RULING#l49 

DATE: 8/21/2019 

NAME: Rafael I Flores 

DOB: 10/18/1969 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RUL.ING 

No. 5037 P. 111 

PERMIT: # 26229 Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

On Tuesday~ August 20, 2019 the Board of Stewards conducted a hearing reg~rding allegations 
set forth in a notice of hearing issued Au.gu.st 14, 2019, alleging that Trainer Rafael Flores 
violated WV Rules of Racing 178-1-48.4.a and 178-1-24.1l.gg. 

After considering the evidence, the Board of Stewards find Mr. Flores in violation ofWV Rule of 
Racing section (s) 178-1-48.a and 178-1-24.ll.gg of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, 178 C. S. R. 
1. 

After a search ordered by the Board of Stewards on Sunday, August 11, 2019, Mr. Flores was in 
possession of an injectable drug (P-Bloc) found in the truck driven by Mr. Flores on the premises 
of a. facility under the jurisdiction of the WV Racing Commission (Mountaineer Park Rac1~txack). 

Based on the above, the Board of Stewards he:r:eby suspend Mr. Flores's permit for sixty (HO) days 
offective Thursday, August 22, 2019 throu.gh and inclu.ding Sunday, October 20, 2019. \Vhile 
suspended, Mr. Flores is denied the grounds 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 calendar days after 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule ofRa(..'ing number 178·1· 
8.5.n. After 7 days all permits will be suspended without notice until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in tho 
Commission Office within 20 days ofyour receipt of the ruling and mu~t include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

m flphi~f ~:eward raw Ll'k~ 
,Stewatd 

Steward 



Aug. 21. 2019 6:15PM 

RULING#150 

DATE: 8/2112019 

NAME: Ben Delong 

DOB: 11/4/1985 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS 

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK 

RULING 

PERMIT:# 26184 Owner/Trainer 

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty: 

No. 5039 P. 114 

Owner/Trainer Ben Delong is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation ofWV 
Rule of Racing 178-1 ~44.1. "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's 
racing secretaty one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewatds may waive 
this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise 
available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to th.e steward's satisfaction; provided 
that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the hotse is scheduled to start in a claiming 
race." 

Failure to have registration papers for "Captain .. L\.nn" for the running of the 4th race on. Tuesday, 
August 20, 2019. 

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 ~:alcndat days aftet 
the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordeJ:"ed by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing nuraber 178-1· 
8.5.n. After 7 days .a.ll permits will be suspended without notice -until fines have been paid. 

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received jn t:he 
Commission Office within 20 days of your t'eceipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the 
amount of $500.00. 

Steward 

- ---··-··---· 


